

R SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

CIN : L74899DL1993PLC053579

Registered Office : B - 104A, Greater Kailash - I, New Delhi - 110 048

Tel : +91 120 4303500; Fax : +91 120 2587123

Website : www.rsystems.com; Email : rsystems.india@rsystems.com

Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year Ended June 30, 2017

(Rs. in million, except per share data)							
S.No.	Particulars	Three Months Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30.06.2017	31.03.2017	30.06.2016	30.06.2017	30.06.2016	31.12.2016
	(Refer notes)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Revenue						
(a)	Revenue from operations	1,479.24	1,442.98	1,488.53	2,922.22	2,907.22	5,882.37
(b)	Other income	32.84	54.09	20.92	86.93	33.85	127.07
	Total revenue	1,512.08	1,497.07	1,509.45	3,009.15	2,941.07	6,009.44
2	Expenses						
(a)	Employee benefits expense	1,034.08	1,007.18	939.61	2,041.26	1,853.23	3,797.89
(b)	Operational and other expenses	387.72	358.57	318.97	746.29	680.71	1,377.99
(c)	Depreciation and amortisation expense	30.39	28.43	28.03	58.82	56.34	115.12
(d)	Finance costs	2.24	4.00	1.89	6.24	3.65	7.92
	Total expenses	1,454.43	1,398.18	1,288.50	2,852.61	2,593.93	5,298.92
3	Profit before tax and exceptional items	57.65	98.89	220.95	156.54	347.14	710.52
4	Exceptional items (refer note 3)	-	-	-	-	-	46.35
5	Profit before tax	57.65	98.89	220.95	156.54	347.14	756.87
6	Tax expense						
(a)	Current tax [refer note 3(c) and 4]	28.79	45.96	61.56	74.75	115.20	244.03
(b)	MAT credit (related to earlier years)	-	-	-	-	-	(15.13)
(c)	Deferred tax charge / (credit)	(17.77)	0.30	(7.47)	(17.47)	(11.29)	(8.91)
	Total tax expense	11.02	46.26	54.09	57.28	103.91	219.99
7	Net profit for the period / year	46.63	52.63	166.86	99.26	243.23	536.88
8	Earnings per share (Face value of Re. 1/- each) (not annualised)						
(a)	Basic	0.38	0.42	1.32	0.80	1.92	4.24
(b)	Diluted	0.38	0.42	1.31	0.80	1.92	4.24

See accompanying notes to the financial results

Notes:

- 1 The results for the quarter and half year ended June 30, 2017 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and have been approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on August 03, 2017.
- 2 The Limited Review as required under Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been completed by the Statutory Auditor for the quarter and half year ended June 30, 2017. There is no modification in the Auditors' Report on these financial results.
The figures for the quarter and half year ended June 30, 2016, quarter ended March 31, 2017 was reviewed, and figures for the year ended December 31, 2016 was audited by erstwhile statutory auditor, M/s S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants.
- 3 'Exceptional items':
 - (a) On July 11, 2014, the Company had incorporated a wholly owned subsidiary in India, namely, R Systems Products & Technologies Limited (which was later converted into R Systems Products & Technologies Private Limited ("RSPTPL") on May 28, 2015). The shareholders of the Company by passing special resolution through postal ballot on September 23, 2014 had accorded necessary approval for transfer of the Company's Indus Business Unit operated out of Pune and Chennai to RSPTPL. The Company had entered into 'Business Transfer Agreement' (BTA) with RSPTPL on June 27, 2015 for the aforesaid transfer on a going concern basis by way of slump sale, for consideration of Rs. 783.90 million to be discharged by RSPTPL through issuance of 60,000,003 equity shares of Re. 1/- each at a premium of Rs. 6.227333 per share and 35,026 compulsorily redeemable debentures of Rs. 10,000 each to be redeemed over a period of 4 years, on the terms and conditions agreed in BTA and Debenture Subscription Agreement. The Company had also entered into 'Share Purchase Agreement' (SPA) with BD Capital Partners Ltd. ("BDC"), a Mauritius based company on June 27, 2015 to sell 93% of its equity share in RSPTPL to BDC for a consideration of Rs. 443.17 million (USD 7 million). The closing (as defined in the agreements) under the BTA and SPA occurred on July 07, 2015. The name of RSPTPL was changed to Indus Software Technologies Private Limited (ISPTPL) w.e.f August 19, 2015. Subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions, BDC had also agreed to purchase the balance 7% equity shares for a consideration up to USD 1 million. During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company had received the consideration for the sale of balance 7% share in ISPTPL. The gain on sale of aforesaid equity share amounting to Rs. 37.18 million is disclosed as 'Exceptional items' in the financial results for the year ended December 31, 2016.
 - (b) The Company, during the year ended December 31, 2016, had realised additional amount of Rs. 9.17 million towards the sale of Indus Business unit and disclosed as 'Exceptional items' in the financial results for the year ended December 31, 2016.
 - (c) The consequent tax expense of above 'Exceptional items' amounting to Rs. 14.80 million for the year ended December 31, 2016, is included in the 'Current tax' in the financial results for the relevant period.
- 4 During the quarter ended March 31, 2017 and half year ended June 30, 2017, the current tax includes Rs. 3.69 million pertaining to earlier period.
- 5 On April 30, 2015, R Systems (Singapore) Pte. Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, has acquired 100% share of IBIZ Consulting Pte. Ltd (Formerly known as IBIZCS Group Pte. Ltd), Singapore (IBIZ) for maximum consideration of SGD 7.50 million including the earn-outs over the next three years on fulfilment of certain conditions by the erstwhile shareholder of IBIZ. As at December 31, 2016, the management estimated the investment value at SGD 3.01 million and the goodwill arising on acquisition was SGD 3.71 million. As at June 30, 2017, the management, basis the conditions specified in the Share Purchase Agreement and subsequent amendment thereof has re-assessed the aforesaid investment value at SGD 2.87 million (Rs. 134.54 million) which represents the consideration assessed as probable to be paid over the period and the goodwill arising on acquisition is SGD 3.58 million (Rs 167.78 million).
- 6 The Company had issued Public Announcement dated September 15, 2016, for buy-back of equity shares of face value of Re. 1/- each from its existing shareholders as on the record date September 30, 2016 on a proportionate basis through "Tender Offer" route in accordance with the provisions contained in the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buy Back of Securities) Regulations, 1998 and the Companies Act, 2013 at a price of Rs. 65/- per equity share, payable in cash for a total consideration not exceeding Rs. 195 million. Under the Buy-back offer, the Company had bought back 3 million equity shares for an aggregate amount of Rs. 195 million by utilising the Securities Premium Account to the extent of Rs. 192 million and General Reserve to the extent of Rs. 3 million. The Capital Redemption Reserve was created out of General Reserve for Rs. 3 million being the nominal value of equity shares bought back in terms of Section 68 of the Companies Act, 2013. The aforesaid buy-back was completed on November 29, 2016.
- 7 During the current quarter, the Company has issued 82,500 equity shares of Re. 1/- each pursuant to exercise of employee stock options under the R Systems International Limited Employee Stock Option Scheme 2007.
- 8 Refer Annexure A for the consolidated balance sheet.
- 9 Refer Annexure B for segment wise consolidated revenue, results, assets and liabilities.
- 10 Previous period's / year's figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever applicable, to the extent possible, to conform to the current period / year presentation.

For and on behalf of the Board

Sd/-
Lt. Gen. Baldev Singh (Retd.)
[President & Senior Executive Director]
[DIN: 00006966]

Place : NOIDA
Date : August 03, 2017

R SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

Consolidated Balance sheet as at June 30, 2017

(Rs. in million)

Particulars	As at 30.06.2017	As at 31.12.2016
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1 Shareholders' funds		
(a) Share capital	123.21	123.13
(b) Reserves and surplus	2,745.21	2,656.60
	2,868.42	2,779.73
2 Minority interest	-	-
3 Non-current liabilities		
(a) Long-term borrowings	17.27	19.15
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	0.35	-
(c) Other long-term liabilities	12.22	57.20
(d) Long-term provisions	95.27	89.42
	125.11	165.77
4 Current liabilities		
(a) Trade payables		
- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		
- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	379.73	438.94
(b) Other current liabilities	397.35	270.26
(c) Short-term provisions	187.28	174.91
	964.36	884.11
TOTAL	3,957.89	3,829.61
B ASSETS		
1 Non-current assets		
(a) Fixed assets		
Tangible assets	309.38	289.52
Intangible assets	28.12	32.13
Capital work in progress	0.70	26.29
(b) Goodwill on consolidation	453.37	452.21
(c) Non-current investments	200.67	201.40
(d) Deferred tax assets (net)	64.18	46.14
(e) Long-term loans and advances	84.46	89.11
(f) Other non-current assets	63.44	61.58
	1,204.32	1,198.38
2 Current assets		
(a) Current investments	87.57	87.57
(b) Trade receivables	1,036.27	1,082.22
(c) Cash and cash equivalents	1,294.35	1,143.24
(d) Short-term loans and advances	171.60	151.58
(e) Other current assets	163.78	166.62
	2,753.57	2,631.23
TOTAL	3,957.89	3,829.61

R SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
Segment Wise Consolidated Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities

S.No.	Particulars	Three Months Ended			Half Year Ended		(Rs. in million)
		30.06.2017	31.03.2017	30.06.2016	30.06.2017	30.06.2016	Year Ended
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Segment revenue						
	- Information technology services	1,370.43	1,335.94	1,383.56	2,706.37	2,703.19	5,449.12
	- Business process outsourcing services	113.36	111.73	109.70	225.09	213.53	452.25
	Total	1,483.79	1,447.67	1,493.26	2,931.46	2,916.72	5,901.37
	Less: Elimination of intersegment sales	4.55	4.69	4.73	9.24	9.50	19.00
	Revenue from operations	1,479.24	1,442.98	1,488.53	2,922.22	2,907.22	5,882.37
2	Segment results before tax, interest and exceptional items						
	- Information technology services	48.51	104.94	206.79	153.45	326.20	677.48
	- Business process outsourcing services	12.38	(0.29)	17.60	12.09	29.08	48.84
	Total	60.89	104.65	224.39	165.54	355.28	726.32
	(i) Interest expense	(0.65)	(2.30)	(0.32)	(2.95)	(0.62)	(1.36)
	(ii) Interest income	12.84	12.50	12.67	25.34	24.68	56.81
	(iii) Other unallocable income	1.60	1.60	1.60	3.20	3.20	6.40
	(iv) Exceptional items (refer note 3)	-	-	-	-	-	46.35
	(v) Other unallocable expenses	(17.03)	(17.56)	(17.39)	(34.59)	(35.40)	(77.65)
	Profit before tax	57.65	98.89	220.95	156.54	347.14	756.87
3	Capital employed						
a	Segment assets						
	- Information technology services	2,185.68	2,174.48	2,122.39	2,185.68	2,122.39	2,202.72
	- Business process outsourcing services	343.67	334.47	265.09	343.67	265.09	334.48
	- Inter segment assets elimination	(91.34)	(27.00)	(55.39)	(91.34)	(55.39)	(34.87)
	- Unallocated corporate assets	1,519.88	1,400.42	1,465.59	1,519.88	1,465.59	1,327.28
	Total segment assets (A)	3,957.89	3,882.37	3,797.68	3,957.89	3,797.68	3,829.61
b	Segment liabilities						
	- Information technology services	1,004.37	940.74	805.13	1,004.37	805.13	900.84
	- Business process outsourcing services	48.75	51.12	91.62	48.75	91.62	49.87
	- Inter segment liabilities eliminator	(91.34)	(27.00)	(55.39)	(91.34)	(55.39)	(34.87)
	- Unallocated corporate liabilities	127.69	134.68	229.78	127.69	229.78	134.04
	Total segment liabilities (B)	1,089.47	1,099.54	1,071.14	1,089.47	1,071.14	1,049.88
	Capital employed (A- B)	2,868.42	2,782.83	2,726.54	2,868.42	2,726.54	2,779.73

R SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

CIN : L74899DL1993PLC053579

Registered Office : B - 104A, Greater Kailash - I, New Delhi - 110 048

Tel : +91 120 4303500; Fax : +91 120 2587123

Website : www.rsystems.com; Email : rsystems.india@rsystems.com

Statement of Standalone Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year Ended June 30, 2017

(Rs. in million , except per share data)

S.No.	Particulars (Refer notes)	Three Months Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30.06.2017 (Audited)	31.03.2017 (Audited)	30.06.2016 (Audited)	30.06.2017 (Audited)	30.06.2016 (Audited)	31.12.2016 (Audited)
1	Revenue						
(a)	Revenue from operations	657.00	649.94	650.05	1,306.94	1,288.77	2,631.77
(b)	Other income	29.46	44.69	22.89	74.15	50.83	123.67
	Total revenue	686.46	694.63	672.94	1,381.09	1,339.60	2,755.44
2	Expenses						
(a)	Employee benefits expense	471.09	460.96	400.25	932.05	786.56	1,663.18
(b)	Operational and other expenses	149.38	113.84	121.69	263.22	232.10	451.87
(c)	Depreciation and amortisation expense	18.44	17.47	16.47	35.91	33.90	69.30
(d)	Finance costs	1.16	3.00	0.68	4.16	1.37	3.68
	Total expenses	640.07	595.27	539.09	1,235.34	1,053.93	2,188.03
3	Profit before tax and exceptional items	46.39	99.36	133.85	145.75	285.67	567.41
4	Exceptional items (refer note 3)	-	-	-	-	-	46.35
5	Profit before tax	46.39	99.36	133.85	145.75	285.67	613.76
6	Tax expense						
(a)	Current tax [refer note 3(c) and 4]	32.60	37.79	53.50	70.39	109.23	224.95
(b)	MAT credit (related to earlier years)	-	-	-	-	-	(15.13)
(c)	Deferred tax charge / (credit)	(15.14)	1.74	(6.56)	(13.40)	(7.65)	(8.20)
	Total tax expense	17.46	39.53	46.94	56.99	101.58	201.62
7	Net profit for the period / year	28.93	59.83	86.91	88.76	184.09	412.14
8	Earnings per share (Face value of Re. 1/- each) (not annualised)						
(a)	Basic	0.23	0.48	0.69	0.72	1.45	3.26
(b)	Diluted	0.23	0.48	0.68	0.72	1.45	3.25

See accompanying notes to the financial results

Notes:

- 1 The results for the quarter and half year ended June 30, 2017 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and have been approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on August 03, 2017.
- 2 An audit has been completed by the Statutory Auditors for the quarter and half year ended June 30, 2017. There is no modification in the Auditors' Report on these financial results.
The figures for the quarter and half year ended June 30, 2016 , quarter ended March 31, 2017 and year ended December 31, 2016 was audited by erstwhile statutory auditor, M/s S.R.Batliboi & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants.
- 3 'Exceptional items':
 - (a) On July 11, 2014, the Company had incorporated a wholly owned subsidiary in India, namely, R Systems Products & Technologies Limited (which was later converted into R Systems Products & Technologies Private Limited ("RSPTPL") on May 28, 2015). The shareholders of the Company by passing special resolution through postal ballot on September 23, 2014 had accorded necessary approval for transfer of the Company's Indus Business Unit operated out of Pune and Chennai to RSPTPL.
The Company had entered into 'Business Transfer Agreement' (BTA) with RSPTPL on June 27, 2015 for the aforesaid transfer on a going concern basis by way of slump sale, for consideration of Rs. 783.90 million to be discharged by RSPTPL through issuance of 60,000,003 equity shares of Re. 1/- each at a premium of Rs. 6.227333 per share and 35,026 compulsorily redeemable debentures of Rs. 10,000 each to be redeemed over a period of 4 years, on the terms and conditions agreed in BTA and Debenture Subscription Agreement.
The Company had also entered into 'Share Purchase Agreement' (SPA) with BD Capital Partners Ltd. ("BDC"), a Mauritius based company on June 27, 2015 to sell 93% of its equity share in RSPTPL to BDC for a consideration of Rs. 443.17 million (USD 7 million). The closing (as defined in the agreements) under the BTA and SPA occurred on July 07, 2015. The name of RSPTPL was changed to Indus Software Technologies Private Limited (ISPTPL) w.e.f August 19, 2015.
Subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions, BDC had also agreed to purchase the balance 7% equity shares for a consideration up to USD 1 million. During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company had received the consideration for the sale of balance 7% share in ISPTPL. The gain on sale of aforesaid equity share amounting to Rs. 37.18 million is disclosed as 'Exceptional items' in the financial results for the year ended December 31, 2016.
 - (b) The Company, during the year ended December 31, 2016, had realised additional amount of Rs. 9.17 million towards the sale of Indus Business unit and disclosed as 'Exceptional items' in the financial results for the year ended December 31, 2016.
 - (c) The consequent tax expense of above 'Exceptional items' amounting to Rs. 14.80 million for the year ended December 31, 2016, is included in the 'Current tax' in the financial results for the relevant period.
- 4 During the quarter ended March 31, 2017 and half year ended June 30, 2017, the current tax includes Rs. 3.69 million pertaining to earlier period.
- 5 The Company had issued Public Announcement dated September 15, 2016, for buy-back of equity shares of face value of Re. 1/- each from its existing shareholders as on the record date September 30, 2016 on a proportionate basis through "Tender Offer" route in accordance with the provisions contained in the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buy Back of Securities) Regulations, 1998 and the Companies Act, 2013 at a price of Rs. 65/- per equity share, payable in cash for a total consideration not exceeding Rs. 195 million. Under the Buy-back offer, the Company had bought back 3 million equity shares for an aggregate amount of Rs. 195 million by utilising the Securities Premium Account to the extent of Rs. 192 million and General Reserve to the extent of Rs. 3 million. The Capital Redemption Reserve was created out of General Reserve for Rs. 3 million being the nominal value of equity shares bought back in terms of Section 68 of the Companies Act, 2013. The aforesaid buy-back was completed on November 29, 2016.
- 6 During the current quarter, the Company has issued 82,500 equity shares of Re. 1/- each pursuant to exercise of employee stock options under the R Systems International Limited Employee Stock Option Scheme 2007.
- 7 Refer Annexure A for the standalone Balance Sheet.
- 8 Refer Annexure B for segment wise standalone revenue, results, assets and liabilities.
- 9 Previous period's / year's figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever applicable, to the extent possible, to conform to the current period / year presentation.

For and on behalf of the Board

Place : NOIDA
Date : August 03, 2017

Sd/-
Lt. Gen. Baldev Singh (Retd.)
[President & Senior Executive Director]
[DIN: 00006966]

R SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
Standalone Balance Sheet as at 30th June 2017

		(Rs. in million)	
Particulars		As at 30.06.2017 (Audited)	As at 31.12.2016 (Audited)
A	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1	Shareholders' funds		
	(a) Share capital	123.21	123.13
	(b) Reserves and surplus	2,171.60	2,080.32
		2,294.81	2,203.45
2	Non-current liabilities		
	(a) Long-term borrowings	17.27	19.15
	(b) Other long-term liabilities	12.00	12.63
	(c) Long-term provisions	95.27	89.42
		124.54	121.20
3	Current liabilities		
	(a) Trade payables		
	- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-
	- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	121.75	157.73
	(b) Other current liabilities	187.60	117.67
	(c) Short-term provisions	129.70	120.48
		439.05	395.88
	TOTAL	2,858.40	2,720.53
B	ASSETS		
1	Non-current assets		
	(a) Fixed assets		
	Tangible assets	268.18	246.39
	Intangible assets	7.34	5.42
	Capital work in progress	-	26.29
	(b) Non-current investments	1,126.16	1,126.89
	(c) Deferred tax assets (net)	57.05	43.66
	(d) Long-term loans and advances	64.87	71.61
	(e) Other non-current assets	49.96	53.29
		1,573.56	1,573.55
2	Current assets		
	(a) Current investments	87.57	87.57
	(b) Trade receivables	497.92	500.84
	(c) Cash and cash equivalents	559.68	402.08
	(d) Short-term loans and advances	119.94	90.18
	(e) Other current assets	19.73	66.31
		1,284.84	1,146.98
	TOTAL	2,858.40	2,720.53

R SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
Segment Wise Standalone Revenue, Results , Assets and Liabilities

(Rs. in million)							
S.No.	Particulars	Three Months Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30.06.2017	31.03.2017	30.06.2016	30.06.2017	30.06.2016	31.12.2016
		(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
1	Segment revenue						
	- Information technology services	543.64	538.21	540.35	1,081.85	1,075.24	2,179.52
	- Business process outsourcing services	113.36	111.73	109.70	225.09	213.53	452.25
	Revenue from operations	657.00	649.94	650.05	1,306.94	1,288.77	2,631.77
2	Segment results before tax, interest and exceptional items						
	- Information technology services	34.93	103.04	117.22	137.97	259.43	516.36
	- Business process outsourcing services	12.38	(0.29)	17.59	12.09	29.08	48.84
	Total	47.31	102.75	134.81	150.06	288.51	565.20
	(i) Interest expense	(0.62)	(2.27)	(0.31)	(2.89)	(0.60)	(1.34)
	(ii) Interest income	12.77	12.45	12.61	25.22	24.57	56.57
	(iii) Other unallocable income	1.60	1.60	1.60	3.20	3.20	6.40
	(iv) Exceptional Items (refer note 3)	-	-	-	-	-	46.35
	(v) Other unallocable expenses	(14.67)	(15.17)	(14.86)	(29.84)	(30.01)	(59.42)
	Profit before tax	46.39	99.36	133.85	145.75	285.67	613.76
3	Capital employed						
a	Segment assets						
	- Information technology services	808.70	825.61	827.14	808.70	827.14	808.21
	- Business process outsourcing services	196.88	187.68	118.30	196.88	118.30	187.69
	- Inter segment assets elimination	(88.30)	(23.95)	(52.21)	(88.30)	(52.21)	(31.68)
	- Unallocated corporate assets	1,941.12	1,842.03	1,777.40	1,941.12	1,777.40	1,756.31
	Total segment assets (A)	2,858.40	2,831.37	2,670.63	2,858.40	2,670.63	2,720.53
b	Segment liabilities						
	- Information technology services	547.16	496.38	381.98	547.16	381.98	444.21
	- Business process outsourcing services	48.75	51.12	91.63	48.75	91.63	49.87
	- Inter segment liabilities elimination	(88.30)	(23.95)	(52.21)	(88.30)	(52.21)	(31.68)
	- Unallocated corporate liabilities	55.98	43.58	80.77	55.98	80.77	54.68
	Total segment liabilities (B)	563.59	567.13	502.17	563.59	502.17	517.08
	Capital employed (A- B)	2,294.81	2,264.24	2,168.46	2,294.81	2,168.46	2,203.45